

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0394

State of New Hampshire

v.

Caleb Marquis

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from Judgment
of the Hillsborough County Superior Court (South)

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

Stephanie Hausman
Deputy Chief Appellate Defender
Appellate Defender Program
10 Ferry Street, Suite 202
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar # 15337
603-224-1236
(15 minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Question Presented	5
Statement of the Facts and of the Case	6
Summary of the Argument	12
Argument	
I. THE COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT MARQUIS WAS IN CUSTODY FOR HIS THIRD POLICE INTERVIEW AND SUPPRESSED THAT INTERVIEW.....	13
A. The totality of the circumstances supports the trial court’s finding that Marquis was in custody during the third interview	15
B. The trial court’s factual findings are supported by the record and are not clearly erroneous	19
C. The court did not err in excluding the entire third interview.....	23
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>B.M.B. v. State,</u> 927 So.2d 219 (Fla. Ct. Ap. 2006).....	17
<u>Berghuis v. Thompson,</u> 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	14
<u>Berkemer v. McCarty,</u> 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	13
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Moran v. Burbine,</u> 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	14
<u>Oregon v. Mathiason,</u> 429 U.S. 492 (1977) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	13
<u>State v. Barkus,</u> 152 N.H. 701 (2005).....	14
<u>State v. Belonga,</u> 163 N.H. 343 (2012).....	16
<u>State v. Carrier,</u> 173 N.H. 189 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Cassavaugh,</u> 161 N.H. 90 (2010).....	24
<u>State v. Davis,</u> 174 N.H. 596 (2021).....	14

<u>State v. Jennings,</u> 155 N.H. 768 (2007)	17
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 172 N.H. 774 (2020)	16
<u>State v. Roache,</u> 148 N.H. 45 (2002)	14
<u>State v. Sachdev,</u> 171 N.H. 539 (2018)	17
<u>Thompson v. Keohane,</u> 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	13
<u>United States v. Patane,</u> 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	14
<u>United States v. Scharf,</u> 608 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1978)	17-18

Constitutional Provisions

New Hampshire Constitution, Part I, Article 15	13, 14
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	13, 14
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	13
